### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DynaQuip Controls Corporation		12/22/2006	CORPORATION: MISSOURI

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Foster Manufacturing Co., Inc.	
Street Address:	2324 W. Battlefield Road	
City:	Springfield	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	65807-4098	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78617079	DYNA-CON

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (314)238-2401

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3142382400

Email: trademarks@patpro.com

Correspondent Name: Ronald W. Hind

Address Line 1: 12412 Powerscourt Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63131

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DYNA G006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ronald W. Hind
Signature:	/ronald w hind/
Date:	12/27/2006

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003451 FRAME: 0001

900065544

Total Attachments: 3 source=executed assignment#page1.tif source=executed assignment#page2.tif source=executed assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003451 FRAME: 0002

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement made as of 3 May 2005 between DynaQuip Controls Corporation, a Missouri corporation, (the "Assignor") and Foster Manufacturing, Co. Inc, a Massachusetts corporation (the "Assignee"), the Assignor has agreed to transfer to the Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks"), including the mark DYNA-CON, and any registrations and applications for registration thereof, together with all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the use of the Marks; The U.S. Trademark application DYNA-CON is an intent-to-use trademark application and represents an on-going portion of the business to which the mark pertains.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, and any registrations and applications therefore, together with all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the use of the Marks, along with all claims for damages by reason of past, present, or future infringement of the rights assigned under this Trademark Assignment, with the right to sue for and collect the same; said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would be held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this transfer to Assignee were not made; and

Assignor aggress that upon request of the Assignee, its successors or assigns, it shall execute and deliver such other or further documents and take such other or further reasonable action as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the transfer of rights set forth herein.

Neither the representations and warranties nor the rights and remedies of either the Assignee or the Assignor under the Asset Purchase Agreement shall be deemed to be enlarged, diminished, modified or altered in any way by the execution and acceptance of this instrument.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** Assignor has executed this Agreement by its proper officer thereunto duly authorized.

DYNAQUIP CONTROLS CORPORATION A Missouri corporation

By:

Vame: J. Rodney Bryan

Title: Pres 2 C.F. C.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003451 FRAME: 0003

STATE OF MISSOURI	<b>a</b> a
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN )	:SS
The foregoing instrument of Cember, 2006, by J.R.	nt was acknowledged before me this <u>22</u> day of <u>Bryan</u> of DynaQuip Controls, Inc., as his/her act deed,
and free act and deed of said co	

Notary Public My commission expires:

WENDY S. BRUNS
Notary Public - Notary Seal
STATE OF MISSOURI
Franklin County
Commission # 06394062
My Commission Expires: Sept. 8, 2010

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 003451 FRAME: 0004

### **SCHEDULE A**

# Registered Trademarks

**NONE** 

# **Applications for Registration**

DYNA-CON (Class 6) Intent-To-Use application Serial No. 78/617079 filed April 26, 2005

# **Common Law Marks**

	l l
Mark	
1714111	
The same of the sa	
SAFETYVENT	
SALETIVENT	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003451 FRAME: 0005

**RECORDED: 12/27/2006**